and other equipment, which are the subject of such certification or authorisation may be inspected at the Office of the Chief Inspector of Weights and Measures, Ministry of Commerce, 116-122 Durham Street, Belfast BT12 4GH, during the normal office hours.

# MINISTRY OF DEVELOPMENT

Notice is hereby given that the Ministry of Development by virtue of the powers conferred on it by the Roads Act (Northern Ireland) 1948 has made an Order dated 6th August, 1970 entitled "The Spruce-field-Newry-Land Frontier Trunk Road (McKee's Dam) Order (Northern Ireland) 1970" (S.R. & O. 1970, No. 213).

Copies of the Order may be obtained from the Ministry of Development, Stormont, Belfast BT4 3SS.

### PLANNING ACTS (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1931 AND 1944

Notice is hereby given that Mr. F. M. Corr, B.Arch., A.R.I.B.A., A.M.T.P.I., has been appointed by the Ministry of Development in exercise of its powers under section 2(6) of the Planning (Interim Development) Act (Northern Ireland) 1944 to hear and determine the appeal of Mr. R. S. Croskery against the decision of the Down County Council on his application for permission to erect an hotel or motel and housing development at Carricknaveigh, Boardmills, Lisburn.

The appeal will be heard in Room 12, Parliament Buildings, Stormont on Monday, 24th August, 1970 at 2.30 p.m.

Notice is hereby given that the Ministry of Development in exercise of its powers under section 2(6) of the Planning (Interim Development) Act (Northern Ireland) 1944 will hear in Room 12, Parliament Buildings, Stormont on Thursday, 27th August, 1970 at 10.30 a.m., the appeal of Mr. D. J. Lawless against the decision of the Belfast Corporation on his application for permission to erect 8 terrace houses and one detached house at Sandhill Grove, Belfast.

Notice is hereby given that Mr. G. P. Bell, B.Arch., Dip.C.D., A.R.I.B.A., A.M.T.P.I., has been appointed by the Ministry of Development in exercise of its powers under section 2(6) of the Planning (Interim Development) Act (Northern Ireland) 1944 to hear and determine the appeal of Mr. Joseph Morris against the decision of the Antrim County Council on his application for permission to erect a bungalow at Skilganaban, Ballynure.

The appeal will be heard in Room 7, Parliament Buildings, Stormont on Friday, 28th August, 1970 at 10.30 a.m.

Notice is hereby given that the Ministry of Development in exercise of its powers under section 2(6) of the Planning (Interim Development) Act (Northern Ireland) 1944 will hear in the Ballymena Rural District Council Offices, Ardeevin House, Galgorm Road, Ballymena, on Monday, 24th August, 1970 at 2.00 p.m. the appeal of Mr. A. J. Dyball against the decision of the Portrush Urban District Council on his application for permission to carry out extensions to premises at Portstewart Road, Portrush.

# MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

#### **EXPLOSIVES ACT 1875**

Whereas Sergeant John James Magee (No. 6793) of the Royal Uister Constabulary was on 4th November, 1968, appointed to be an inspector for Northern Ireland under the Explosives Act 1875:

And whereas the said Sergeant John James Magee is no longer available for duties of Inspector:

Now 1, The Right Honourable Robert Wilson Porter, Q.C., M.P., being the Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland, in virtue of the powers conferred on me by Section 53 of the said Act and of every other power enabling me in this behalf do hereby order that the said Sergeant John James Magee shall from this day cease to exercise the powers and perform the duties of an Inspector under the said Act.

R. W. Porter, Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland.

Stormont, Belfast, BT4 3SU. 18th August, 1970.

#### **EXPLOSIVES ACT 1875**

In virtue of the powers conferred on me by Section 53 of the Explosives Act 1875 and of every other power enabling me in this behalf I, The Right Honourable Robert Wilson Porter, Q.C., M.P., being the Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland, hereby appoint Sergeant John Bell Long (No. 7099) of the Royal Ulster Constabulary as an Inspector for Northern Ireland under the said Act and do hereby direct him to exercise only such powers and to perform such duties under the Act as I shall from time to time assign to him.

R. W. Porter, Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland.

Stormont, Belfast, BT4 3SU. 18th August, 1970.

### CIVIL AUTHORITIES (SPECIAL POWERS) ACTS (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1922 TO 1943

- I, The Right Honourable Robert Wilson Porter, Q.C., M.P., Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland, being the Civil Authority under the Civil Authorities (Special Powers) Acts (Northern Ireland) 1922 to 1943, in exercise of the powers conferred on me by Regulation 39 of the Regulations made under the authority of the said Acts, do hereby make the following Order:
  - 1. All premises licensed under the provisions of the Licensing Acts (Northern Ireland) and all premises registered under the provisions of the Registration of Clubs Act (Northern Ireland) 1967 which are situated within the County Borough of the City of Belfast shall be closed from the hour of 8.00 p.m. each Friday and Saturday commencing from and including Friday evening 21st August, 1970 for the supply or sale or consumption of intoxicating liquor. Provided that in relation to Hotels, Restaurants, Theatres and Registered Clubs the closing hour so fixed shall apply only to the supply or sale or consumption of intoxicating liquor and not to the premises.
  - 2. The Order made by me on the 3rd August, 1970 with respect to the closing of licensed premises and registered clubs within the County Borough of the City of Belfast at 8 o'clock p.m. each day is hereby revoked with effect from and including Monday, 17th August, 1970.
  - 3. Article 1 shall not apply to the sale, purchase, consumption or permitting the consumption of intoxicating liquor in an hotel if such liquor is sold to a resident in that hotel for consumption by him in a room or part of the hotel exclusively reserved for residents in the hotel.
  - 4. This Order shall remain in force until revoked by a subsequent Order.

Dated this 14th day of August, 1970.

R. W. Porter, Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland.

Civil Authority.